## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M). 537/2014

**Date of Hearing:** 11-5-2015

Appellant: Smti Sakila Aktar Choudhury

Respondent: BDO, Kalain Development Block.

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: State Chief Information Commissioner,

**Assam** 

## ORDER

The public authority as well as the petitioner both are absent. The petitioner Smti Sakila Aktar Choudhury has made a written submission that she will not be able to attend todays' hearing before 1 P.M, although hearing was fixed at 11.45 A.M. She further submitted that if the BDO, Kalain submits any information or records as per the hearing of the RTI application dated 10-1-2014 , she will be able to collect the same after 2 P.M. She has requested the Commission to pass necessary orders as deemed fit and proper.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for consideration exparte., further to this Commission's earlier order dated 29-1-2015

The BDO, Kalain Development Block has also made a written submission dated 7-5-2015 stating that he has meanwhile collected a duplicate copy of the RTI application submitted by Smti Sakila Aktar Choudhury, on 7-5-2015 and that he will furnish the required information to the petitioner within 20 days. Registry of the Commission reported that the BDO, Kalain has , meanwhile, paid the penalty of Rs. 5000.00/-

The Commission directs the BDO, Kalain to submit the required information to the petitioner within 20-6-2015 and report compliance to the Commission within 7 days thereafter.

Sd/-

(H.S.Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No.SIC/ KP(M). 537/2014/

11-5-2015

Copy to:

- 1, SPIO & BDO, Kalain Development Block, for information & necessary action.
- 2. Smti Sakila Aktar Choudhury, Block-F-101, Natboma Housefed complex, Hatigaon, Guwahati-38 for information
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission